-0.5 3240.00 74247

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
IIBank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis	106/27/2008	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Young Dental Manufacturing Company		
Street Address:	2401 Harnish Dr., Suite 100		
Internal Address:	c/o Young Innovations, Inc.		
City:	Algonquin		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60102		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74247292	ACTIVE ANKLE
Serial Number:	71683951	SNAPON
Serial Number:	73177407	PROLASTIC
Serial Number:	73229711	PRO CARE
Serial Number:	73245603	TRIPLE SEAL
Serial Number:	73380925	DAWN
Serial Number:	73409504	GEL-TIN
Serial Number:	74626538	CARONIA
Serial Number:	74627506	CARE-FREE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-7874

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003804 FRAME: 0904

900110061

Phone: 314-444-7874 Email: tbranson@lewisrice.com Terri Branson Correspondent Name: 500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C. St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Terri Branson Signature: /Terri Branson/ 06/27/2008 Date:

Total Attachments: 2

source=YOUNGTMREL#page1.tif source=YOUNGTMREL#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003804 FRAME: 0905

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL is made effective as of June 27, 2008 (the "Effective Date") by Bank of America, N.A., formerly Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, Young Dental Manufacturing Company ("Young") granted Bank a security interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule A by instrument which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 1996 at Recl/Frame 1485/0581 (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby (1) releases, discharges and disclaims, any lien, security interest, pledge and/or assignment created in its favor which burdens the Trademarks, and (2) grants, assigns and conveys, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, all of the Bank's right, title and interest in the Trademarks to Young.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

> Bank of America, N.A., formerly Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis

By:

Name:

1469291.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 003804 FRAME: 0906

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Serial Number	Country/State
ACTIVE ANKLE	1734604	11/24/92	74247292	United States
SNAPON	627101	5/15/56	71683951	United States
PROLASTIC	1127392	12/11/79	73177407	United States
PRO CARE	1192694	3/30/82	73229711	United States
TRIPLE SEAL	1172125	10/6/81	73245603	United States
DAWN	1278833	5/22/84	73380925	United States
GEL-TIN	1277813	5/15/84	73409504	United States
CARONIA	1940083	12/5/95	74626538	United States
CARE-FREE	1940092	12/5/95	74627506	United States

2

1469291.01

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003804 FRAME: 0907